

CHANGHUAT CORPORATION BERHAD
(Company No : 333769-X)
(Incorporated In Malaysia)
QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED
31 MARCH 2006
THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31/03/2006 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR QUARTER 31/03/2005 RM'000	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 31/03/2006 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR TO DATE 31/03/2005 RM'000
Revenue	24,018	28,865	73,379	98,762
Other operating income	800	304	1,222	504
Operating expenses	(24,295)	(32,842)	(76,525)	(99,989)
Profit / (Loss) from operation	523	(3,673)	(1,924)	(723)
Finance costs	(283)	(347)	(1,026)	(1,102)
Profit / (Loss) before income tax	240	(4,020)	(2,950)	(1,825)
Income tax	(209)	(100)	(207)	(63)
Net profit / (loss) for the period	31	(4,120)	(3,157)	(1,888)
(Loss)/earnings per share				
Basic (sen) Based 41,998,950 ordinary shares	0.07	(9.81)	(7.52)	(4.50)
Fully diluted (sen) Based 41,998,950 ordinary shares	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

The condensed consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statement for the year ended 30 June 2005.

CHANGHUAT CORPORATION BERHAD
(Company No : 333769-X)
(Incorporated In Malaysia)
QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED
31 MARCH 2006
THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER 31/03/2006 RM'000 (Unaudited)	AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END 30/06/2005 RM'000 (Audited)
Property, plant and equipment	72,830	77,127
Deferred tax asset	541	541
Current Assets		
Inventories	16,962	20,053
Trade and other receivables	23,128	27,169
Tax recoverable	913	1,089
Cash & bank balances	4,603	3,152
	45,606	51,463
Current Liabilities		
Short Term Borrowings	17,919	20,935
Trade and other payables	14,350	17,744
Provision for Taxation	-	3
	32,269	38,682
Net Current Assets	13,337	12,781
	<u>86,708</u>	<u>90,449</u>
Shareholders' Funds		
Share capital	41,999	41,999
Reserves		
Share premium	9,532	9,532
Revaluation Reserve	-	-
Capital Reserve	-	-
Statutory Reserve	-	-
Exchange Reserve	1,634	1,676
Retained Profit	19,502	22,659
	72,667	75,866
Minority Interest	-	-
Long Term Borrowings	6,597	7,139
Other Long Term Liabilities	-	-
Deferred taxation	7,444	7,444
	<u>86,708</u>	<u>90,449</u>
Net assets per share (RM)	<u>1.72</u>	<u>1.79</u>

The condensed consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statement for the year ended 30 June 2005.

CHANGHUAT CORPORATION BERHAD
(Company No : 333769-X)
(Incorporated In Malaysia)
QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED
31 MARCH 2006
THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2006

	Share capital	Non Distributable Share Premium reserve	Translation reserve	Distributable Retained profit	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
As at 1 July 2005	41,999	9,532	1,676	22,659	75,866
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(3,157)	(3,157)
Translation diff on opening shareholders fund	-	-	(42)	-	(42)
As at 31 March 2006	41,999	9,532	1,634	19,502	72,667

FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2005

	Share capital	Non Distributable Share Premium reserve	Translation reserve	Distributable Retained profit	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
As at 1 July 2004	41,999	9,532	919	28,974	81,424
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,888)	(1,888)
Dividend	-	-	-	(420)	(420)
Translation diff on opening shareholders fund	-	-	1,074	-	1,074
As at 31 March 2005	41,999	9,532	1,993	26,666	80,190

The condensed consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statement for the year ended 30 June 2005.

CHANGHUAT CORPORATION BERHAD
(Company No : 333769-X)
(Incorporated In Malaysia)
QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED
31 MARCH 2006
THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

	NINE MONTHS ENDED 31/03/2006 RM'000	NINE MONTHS ENDED 31/03/2005 RM'000
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss before taxation	(2,950)	(1,825)
Adjustment for		
Non cash items	4,354	4,487
Non operating items	920	884
Operating profit before taxation	<u>2,324</u>	<u>3,546</u>
Net change in current assets	7,133	(8,521)
Net change in current liabilities	(3,359)	476
Cash generated from / (used in) operations	<u>6,098</u>	<u>(4,499)</u>
Interest paid	(954)	(642)
Taxation refunded	173	21
Net cash from / (absorbed in) operating activities	<u>5,317</u>	<u>(5,120)</u>
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Other investment	1,617	(3,960)
Net cash from / (used in) investing activities	<u>1,617</u>	<u>(3,960)</u>
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Bank borrowings	(4,437)	5,773
Net cash (used in) / from financing activities	<u>(4,437)</u>	<u>5,773</u>
NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT	2,497	(3,307)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT THE BEGINNING OF THE QUARTER	1,318	1,675
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES	(142)	244
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT THE END OF THE QUARTER	<u>3,673</u>	<u>(1,388)</u>

The condensed consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statement for the year ended 30 June 2005.

CHANGHUAT CORPORATION BERHAD
(Company No : 333769-X)
(Incorporated In Malaysia)
QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED
31 MARCH 2006
THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED
NOTES TO CONDENSED ACCOUNTS

1) **Accounting Policies**

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26 : Interim Financial Reporting. For this quarter, the group has adopted all extant approved accounting standards.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2005. The accounting policies adopted in the quarterly financial statements are in accordance with the accounting policies stated in the annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2005.

2) **Preceding annual statements**

The preceding annual statements for the year ended 30 June 2005 was unqualified.

3) **Seasonal Or Cyclical Factors**

There was no material seasonal or cyclical factors that has affected the financial performance of the Group. However, demand for the Group's products is generally dependent on consumers' demand for electronic or electrical product and global economy.

4) **Exceptional Items**

There were no exceptional item for the quarter ended 31 March 2006.

5) **Changes in estimates**

There were no changes in accounting estimates for the quarter ended 31 March 2006.

6) **Changes in debt and equity**

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resales and repayment of debts and equity securities for the quarter ended 31 March 2006.

7) **Dividends paid**

No Dividend was paid in the quarter ended 31 March 2006.

8) **Segmental Reporting**

	TURNOVER	TURNOVER	PROFIT/ (LOSS)	PROFIT/ (LOSS)	TOTAL ASSET	TOTAL ASSET
	31/03/2006	31/03/2005	BEFORE TAX	BEFORE TAX	EMPLOYED	EMPLOYED
	RM'000	RM'000	31/03/2006	31/03/2005	31/03/2006	31/03/2005
			RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Malaysia	57,562	87,576	(2,254)	1,212	89,623	111,286
Singapore	-	-	(90)	(13)	757	955
Indonesia	9,554	8,036	(404)	(2,781)	12,977	11,300
Thailand	6,263	3,150	(202)	(243)	15,620	13,230
	<u>73,379</u>	<u>98,762</u>	<u>(2,950)</u>	<u>(1,825)</u>	<u>118,977</u>	<u>136,771</u>

The Group did not prepare segmental information by activities because the Group's activity is predominantly in manufacturing and processing of plastic injection molded parts.

CHANGHUAT CORPORATION BERHAD
(Company No : 333769-X)
(Incorporated In Malaysia)
QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED
31 MARCH 2006
THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED
NOTES TO CONDENSED ACCOUNTS

9) **Valuation of property, plant and equipment**

The landed properties of the Group have not been revalued since they were first revalued in 1997. The Directors have not adopted a policy of regular revaluations of such asset. As permitted under the transitional provisions of MASB 15, these assets continue to be stated at their 1997 valuation less accumulated depreciation.

10) **Material events subsequent to the end of the reporting quarter**

There was no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported.

11) **Changes in composition of the Group**

There were no other business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries or long term investment, restructuring or discontinuing operation.

12) **Contingent liabilities or contingent assets**

The company has granted unsecured corporate guarantee amounting to RM60.1 million to secure banking facilities for its subsidiaries. At the end of the quarter, only RM 25 million was utilised. Trade disputes and disputed late payment interest amounting RM 538,000 and disputed utility charges amounting to RM 2.8 million were not provided for in the financial statement. Employee's claim in Indonesia amounting to RM96,000 is subject to appeal and pending court decision.

ADDITIONAL NOTES AS REQUIRED BY BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD

13) **Taxation**

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD QUARTER 31/03/2006 RM'000	CUMULATIVE PERIOD QUARTER 31/03/2006 RM'000
Malaysian taxation		
- Current Year	209	414
- Prior Year	-	(207)
	209	207

The disproportionate tax charged for the current quarter was mainly due to the unavailability of the group relief for unabsorbed tax losses of certain subsidiaries within the Group and with utilisation of reinvestment allowance.

14) **Profit on Sales of Unquoted Investment or Properties**

There was no profit on sales of investment or properties for the quarter ended 31 March 2006.

15) **Purchase or Disposals of Quoted Investment**

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted investment for the quarter ended 31 March 2006. The Company and the Group did not hold any quoted investment.

16) **Corporate Proposal**

Employee Share Option Scheme (ESOS) was approved on 23 April 2004. As at 31 March 2006; 2,835,000 share options were offered under ESOS with 2,433,000 share option accepted. None of the ESOS has been exercised and 978,000 ESOS has lapsed.

CHANGHUAT CORPORATION BERHAD
(Company No : 333769-X)
(Incorporated In Malaysia)
QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED
31 MARCH 2006
THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED
NOTES TO CONDENSED ACCOUNTS

17) **Group Borrowings**

	AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER 31/03/2006 RM'000	AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END 30/06/2005 RM'000
Secured Loans	20,631	20,276
Unsecured Loans	3,885	7,798
	<u>24,516</u>	<u>28,074</u>
Short term	17,919	20,935
Long term	6,597	7,139
	<u>24,516</u>	<u>28,074</u>
Foreign borrowings in Ringgit equivalent are as follows :		
Thai Baht	<u>2,619</u>	<u>2,477</u>

18) **Off Balance Sheet Financial Instrument**

The Group does not hold any financial instrument for the financial quarter ended 31 March 2006.

19) **Material Litigation**

There is no material litigation as at the date of this report except for employee's claim in Indonesia which amounts to RM 96,000 and disputed trade claims in Malaysia of RM 250,000.

20) **Comparison with the preceding Quarterly Result**

Turnover has decreased by RM 531,000 or 2% as compared to the preceeding quarter. Despite the lower turnover, the Group recorded an improvement in the results for the current quarter profit before tax of RM 240,000 against a net loss before tax of RM 1 million in the previous quarter.

21) **Review Of Performance**

The Group recorded a profit before tax of RM 240,000 compared to last quarter loss before tax of RM 1 million, the improvement in profitability was attributable from cost reduction exercise and improved production efficiency.

22) **Commentary on the Outlook for the Group**

Despite unfavourable market conditions and weaker market indicators, the Group will continue to improve its operational efficiency and performance.

23) **Variance from Profit Forecast & Shortfall on Profit Guarantee**

There is no profit forecast nor profit guarantee issued by the Group.

24) **Dividend**

The Board of Directors does not recommend any dividend for the quarter ended 31 March 2006.

25) **(Loss)/earnings Per Share**

The calculation of (loss)/earnings per share for the period is based on profit after taxation of RM 31,000 and 41,998,950 shares.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Lim Lai Huat
Group Managing Director

Johor Bahru
22 May 2006